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Neighborhood: Green Acres 

Meeting- August 13, 2020 
Location -WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :OOPM 

Webex/Teleconference 

Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00024 
CONTINUED 

Request: Variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the required front yard area 
Title 1 Chapter 4 Subsection 3 .A. l page 182 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Francisco Navarrete Escobar 
Francisco Navarrete Escobar 
1517 5'71'1 St EN 
35228 
The applicant is requesting to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard 
area 
D-3 Single Family District
Parcel#: 012900181007001000, NE of Section 18, Township 18 S, Range
3W

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Green Acres Neighborhood Association chose not vote on this request. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on July 29, 2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six ( 6) variance standard request questions. The 
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. 

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The new fence that I built is 150 feet long and 5 feet
high, my house is on a flat lot in a comer crossing on the right and left side. In the back there is a
fence that was already there when I bought the house.

2. Unique Characteristics. The characteristics of the fence that I built is that the material I use is
metal, so I consider that it does not affect the style of the neighborhood, on the contrary it can be
seen that I am not trying to hide anything just with the possible care and security.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. In no way has anything been self-imposed for the intention of
obtaining the of the property at a better price but only the wellbeing of my family.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. I do not intend to obtain a variance through a financial
interest.

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. I consider that the construction of this fence does not
cause any injury or affect any light, air supply to the adjacent property.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. I consider that the fence does not cause any problem to the public
well-being, it does not even increase the road congestion, or there is no danger of fire or moral
health, the only thing I want to add asking for prior permit, I did not intend breaking
Birmingham City Rules.

Staff Analysis: 
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The subject property located at 1517 57th St is zoned D-3, Single Family District. The 5ft chain 

link fence is located in the front yards off of 57th St and Court 0. 

The applicant does not meet the requirement of the six variance standards. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has not provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request. 

Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for denial and as such, should be DENIED. 



PARCEL ID: 012900181007001000 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Tuesday, June 30, 2020 11:59:27 AM 

OWNER: NEXT STEP INVESTMENTS LLC & SHO 

ADDRESS: 2418 GREEN SPRINGS HWY #30 

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35209 

SITE ADDR: 1517 57TH ST 

CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL 

ZIP: 35228 

�i 1611 '.,;.
1509 , G � 

�13

fi.111 

LAND: $14,200.00 

AREA: 10,900.56 

BLDG: $59,800.00 

ACRES: 0.25 

OTHER: $0.00 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME PARK COURTS 2ND SECTOR BLOCK: 1 

Section: 18-18-3W

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 

Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 3 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 

Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: Green Acres (206) 

Communities: Five Points West (2) 

Council Districts: District - 7 (Councilor: Wardine Alexander) 

Zoning Outline: D3 

Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 2 

Impaired Watersheds: Not in Impaired Watersheds 

Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: Not in RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: Not in Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim 
information and may oontaln errors. All data should be verified with the official source. The City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to the accura 
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Meeting - August 13, 2020 
Location- Webex/feleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-,Meeting - 1 :0OPM 

Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor 

Neighborhood: Redmont Park Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00031 
CONTINUED 

Request: Variance to allow an additional monument sign at the Cahaba Rd/ Lane 
park intersection pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 7, 
Subsection 2.10 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 
Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

David Brandt 
Birmingham Botanical Gardens 
2612 Lane Park Road 
35223 
Variance to allow an additional monument sign 
R-3 Single Family Residential District
Parcel#: 012800082002001000, NW of Section 8, Township 18 S, Range
2 W

Variance to allow an additional monument sign at the Cahaba Rd/ Lane Park intersection. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Redmont Park Neighborhood Association; waiting on vote. 

Public Notices: 
Mailed out on August 7 ,2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six ( 6) variance standard request questions. The 
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. 

!.Physical Characteristics of the Property: The BBG is a 67.Sacre property that spans nearly 
2,000 linear feet along Lane Park Road and 1,700 linear feet along Cahaba Road, with entrances 
along each said road. This exceptionally large-sized property needs more signage than what is 
placed at each entrance, to allow visitors to understand that they are within proximity of the 
property and headed in the right correct direction, particularly visitors traveling eastbound, and 
also visitors that have driven to the entrance off of Cahaba Road (which is a pedestrian entrance) 
and need to make their way to the vehicular entrance off of Lane Park Road. 

2.Unique Characteristics: Both the large size and wedge-shaped nature of the property are
unique characteristics that would necessitate having an additional sign at the proposed location.
The placement of this sign at the proposed location would assist the public in 'triangulating' the
property and allow visitors to better get their bearings as they drive or walk along the entryway
roads to locate either of the two entrances.

3.Hardship Not Self-Imposed: There is nothing that the property ownership has done that has
created a self-imposed hardship that would necessitate the allowance of this proposed sign. The
unique shape of the property is dictated by the roads it is bound by (Lane Park Road and Cahaba
Road).

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis: The BBG is a major and long-standing contributor to the
Birmingham community from a cultural, educational and entertainment standpoint. The purpose
of this proposed sign is to facilitate the proper identification of the property and to ultimate! y
further these key values.



Zoning Board of Adjustment 

August 13, 2020 

Page2 

S.No Injury to Neighboring Property: In no way will this proposed sign pose threat of injury
to any of the neighboring properties.

6.N o Harm to Public Welfare: The proposed size, location and positioning of the proposed sign

was chosen as a function of optimal visibility and driver safety. It poses no threat of public

welfare.

Staff Analysis: 

The subject property is located in the R-3, Single Family District. The property is located in 

Highway 280 Overlay District and it meets the overlay guidelines. The existing sign on the 

property consist of 1 monument sign on Cahaba Rd is 16.6 sf, the 2 signs on Lane Park is 16.6 sf 

and 3 sf. The propose monument sign is 55.22 sf. 

The applicant does meet requirements of the Variance review standards. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request. 

Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's

decision.

2. All pennits and certificate of completion should be obtain within one year of the approval
date from the Board.



PARCEL ID: 012800082002001000 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Monday, July 6, 2020 11:34:41 AM · 

OWNER: BIRMINGHAM CITY OF 

ADDRESS: 710 20TH ST N 

CITY/STATE:BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35203--2216 

SITE ADDR: 2635 CAHABA RD 

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM, AL 

ZIP: 35223 

lAND: $13,920,000.00 

AREA: 2,458,054.02 

BLDG: $0.00 

ACRES: 56.43 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME BLOCK: 0000 LOT: 0000 
. 

. Section: 8-18-2W; 5-18-2W

Land Slide Zones: Not in land Slide Zones 

Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 

Fire District Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: In Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: Redmont Park (1403) 

Communities: Red Mountain (14) 

Council Districts: District - 3 {Councilor: Valerie A. Abbott) 

Zoning Outline: R3 

Highway 280 Overlay Outline: In Highway 280 Overlay Outline 

Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 3 

Impaired Watersheds: Impaired Watershed - Upper Shades Creek 

Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic: Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: In RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: Not in Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

Parcel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-tim 
information and may contain errors. All data should be verified with !he official source. The City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to !he accurac 
f r I 
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Meeting- August 13, 2020 
Location- Webex/Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor 

Neighborhood: East Avondale Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00035 

Request: 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Variance to allow repairs and expansion to a legal nonconforming 
structure Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VII, section 3.A.3. page 374 
Randall Dawkins 
Randall Dawkins 
303 48th St S 
35222 
Variance to allow repairs and expansion to a legal nonconforming 
structure 
R-3 Single Family Residential District
Parcel#: 012300282029008000, NW of Section 28, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance to allow repairs and expansion to a legal nonconforming structure Title 1, Chapter 9, 
Article VII, section 3.A.3. page 374 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The East Avondale Neighborhood Association; waiting on vote. 

Public Notices: 
Mailed out on July 29 ,2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6} variance standard request questions. The 
information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. 

!.Physical Characteristics of the Property: The original physical characteristics of the 
property was designed and built in 1952. I am planning on keeping the outside physical charm of 
this property the same with updates which will compliment this East Avondale Community. I 
would like to add a master bathroom to the master bedroom and a breakfast nook which take the 
property from 952 square feet to 1468 square feet which will be adding 600 square feet. This 
existing property was built in 1952 which makes this property legal nonconforming because it 
was built prior the zoning ordinance. 

2.Unique Characteristics: This legal nonconforming structure was built in 1952 the East
Avondale community prior to the zoning ordinance. I plan to repair and remodel this charming
East Avondale residence �th expansion in the rear setback.

3.Hardship Not Self-Imposed: This property was already built 1952 prior to the zoning
ordinance. I would like to repair, remodel and expand this existing property in the rear setback
by adding 600 square feet.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis: This property was passed down in the tamily and rather for
it turn into a public eye sore I would like to remodel it so we can return and make the home more
enjoyable.

5.No Injury to Neighboring Property: These updates will not encroach or bring harm to any of
the neighboring properties.

6.No Harm to Public Welfare: These updates will be performed by a licensed contractor in a
safe quality controlled environment.
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Staff Analysis: 

The subject property is located in the R-3, Single Family District and was built in 1952. The 

applicant is requesting a variance to allow repairs and expansion to a legal nonconforming 

structure. The property does not meet the side yard setback requirements. The addition will add a 

master bathroom to the master bedroom and a breakfast nook which take the property from 952 

square feet to 1468 square feet which will be adding 600 square feet to the rear of the home 

making rear yard setback from 30 feet to 25 feet, and will not encroach into the side yard 

setback. 

The applicant does meet requirements of the Variance review standards. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request. 

Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's

decision.

2. Must resurvey the lot to clear up lot lines by the Subdivision Committee.
3. All permits and certificate of completion should be obtain within one year of the approval

date from the Board.
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PARCEL ID: 012300282029008000 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 11:36:57 AM 

OWNER: RICHARDSON TAQUARIS 

ADDRESS: 504 78TH STREET NORTH 

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35206 

SITE ADDR: 303 48TH ST S 

CITY /ST ATE: BHAM, AL 

ZIP: 35222 

LAND: $58,000.00 

AREA: 4,018.83 

BLDG: $32,500.00 

ACRES: 0.09 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME EAST AVONDALE 

Section: 28-17-2W

BLOCK: 28 

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 

Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 8&9 

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 

Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: East Avondale (2101) 

Communities: Woodlawn (21) 

Council Districts: District - 5 (Councilor: Darrell O'Quinn) 

Zoning Outline: R3 

Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 3 

Impaired Watersheds: Impaired Watershed - Upper Village Creek 

Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: Not in RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: In Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

reel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-ti 
· · · · 

official source. The City of Birmin ham makes no warranty as to the accu 
T x Assesso reels 
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Meeting-August 13, 2020 
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1 :00PM 

Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor 

Neighborhood: South Side Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-00036 

Request: 
Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Special Exception: 

Parking Modification 
Amanda Loper 
Metropolitan 2323 
2323 2nd Ave S 
35205 
Modification to allow 4 off street parking spaces, 1 on-street parking 
instead of the required 12 off street parking spaces pursuant to Title I, 
Chapter 9, Article VI, Section 6.A.3 
M-1 Light Manufacturing District
Parcel #:012200361016002000, NE of Section 36, Township 17 S, Range
3W

Modification to allow 4 off street parking spaces, 1 on-street parking instead of the required 12 
off street parking spaces. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The South Side Neighborhood Association due to Covid-19 Southside NA will not have a 
meeting and will trust the Board to make the best decision. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on July 29, 2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 

Staff Analysis: 

The parcel is located at 2323 2nd Ave S and the building itself resides within the M-1, Light 

Manufacturing. The applicant is purposing 3 one bedroom units and 8 two bedroom nnits 

totaling 11 units in all. According to Title 1 Chapter 5 Section 4.0, it requires 1 parking spaces 

per one-bedroom unit and 1.5 parking spaces for two or more-bedroom unit, totaling 15 required 

parking spaces. However, with the 10% deduction for a nearby transit and deductions for bike 

racks leaves them with 12 required parking spaces. The applicant has pr9vided us with an 1/4-

mile radius of on-street parking that provides in view 114 street parking spaces and a parking 

study that shows surplus parking at various times throughout the day. There is other parking 

modifications within¼ mile radius such, ZBA2005-00003, 2230 2nd Ave S(Office), modification 

to allow 35 of the required 64 off-street parking spaces, ZBA2017-00023, 300 24th St S 

(Lonnge ), modification to allow 0 instead of the required 64 parking spaces and ZBA2006-

00040, 2318 2nd Ave S (Architect Studio) modification to allow 5 of the required 13 off street 

parking spaces. 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the modification request. 
Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED 

subject to the following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's decision.
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2. All permits and certificate of completion should obtain within three years of approval from the

Board.





�- -�Wof BJ�gham
Online Mappfng 

21(18 

, ,, 

195,0 

http://gisweb.birmlnghamal.gov 

.,., ' 

/ 

-12'�)'

0 97,50 

Map Created: 07/2B/2IJ20 

ZBA2020-00036 ADOPTED LAND USE MAP 

195,0 Feet 

�\ 
\ 

\ 
\ 

' \ 

•• --� 

\ 
\ 
\ 0 

\ 
\ 

\ 
1: 1,170 0 

The City of Birmingham makes no warranty, expre!:Si!d or implied, as to the aa:uracy 
of the information represenll!d herein. This map is a user generall!d static output 

from an internet mapping site and is tor general rcrerence only. 

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 

legend 
Centerline Labels 

Railroad 

Alleys 

Local Roads 

Arterials 

County Highways 

State Highways 

US Highways 

Interstates 

- Limited Access 

- Ramp 

Buildings 

Hydrology Lines 

Hydrology Areas 

Parcels_ 

City Parks 

Airport 

Adopted LandUse Plan 

Residential-Low 

Residenlial-Medh.m 

Residential-High 

Neighbomood Commercial 

■ General Commercial 

MXU-uiw 

0 MXU-Madium 

IN MXU-Hlah 

Notes 



2331 

'2 

http://gisweb.birminghamal.gov Map Created: 07/28/2020 

ZBA2020-00036 ZONING MAP M-1 

1: 1,170 0 

The City cf Birmingham makes no warranty, expressed or implied, as to the accuracy 
cf the Information represented herein. This map is a 1Jser generated static output 

from an internet mapping site and is for general reference only. 
THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 

Legend 

Centerline Labels 

- Railroad

Alleys

Local Roads

Arterials

County Highways

State Highways

US Highways

Interstates
- Umited Access 

Ramp 

[_ Buildings 

Hydrology Lines 

Hydrology Areas 

D Parcels

� City Parks 

■ Airport

Zoning Shaded
ISi R1; D1 • Single Family District - Cla 

tzj R2; D2 • Single Family Distlict - Cla 

D R3; D3 - Single Family Districrt; R3 

D R4; D4 - Two Family District; R4 

[fl R4A- Multiple Dwelling District 

□ R5; D5 - Multiple Family Districl; Df 

� R6; D6 - Muftlple Family Districl 

n R7 - MuHiDle Famllv District 

Notes 























































0-------h 

©------

©-----­
& 

®--�--
©------

(F)-------.. 

3C'•ltl" 

'·:_·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·-·_J �! 
! · · · · • · .. ·- . I 

1Dl21!11' 

� I , 'I /. 
ti j ( 1.---·-�� I 

----- i ____ . ___ . 

U'·F .... -r '·
t-lf 

FLOOR�<EEW. NOTEI 

� ACUM_OF .. NDIH 
---­

Ml.lffl 1111!1. 110 
018tl11Clt01111t11U.AEDl.l:E 
MMIIIIOF1l£,-_ 

l l'ORTYPEI� 
_.Ell&TGB1D. 

J. ""UUAIIIGIAINr.Aftb, OIi 
CCIOElt&II FORIM..L 
-IIEEH'ET-. 

4 l'lltlltllEMlC.-NJR 
--110NON.Y. 

i. tlUII 01IDIIIE llllCATBl. 
-DOOMIIIOU.D• _,._Ml/l'tNlffll) 

= �-- ----= ---- - --

I 

ifil 

W'"fR 

LE\IEL24A 1 

--A 

,.._ _____ _, ____ ._ _____ � 
KEYPlAN-A 

2323 2NDAVE 

SOUTH 

30Set 
llDllcl 
llldc.t 

-111-Aldl-

---.,
4000 3ni l'H I,_, .. 100 

�AL, 15222 
:iGS.123.0171 

I DolO 

DIW9/20fl 

fllf'IQ01t 

Dt/Jf/2020 

RniolOM 
--1� I c... 

SL11ao 

FOR CONSTRUCTION 
SET 

0ft ""'""'""· 

C.-.1ao 

FLOOR PLAN 
LEVEL2A 

-lll!NINo. 

A120A 

lllll2V20 
2tl05 





0--- ------k 

©-------

©------­
e,.: 

©-- ----·----
� 

©--------· 

©-----·---... 

b .. 

7� �"·-,.-
1 

@I I 

---------

�FERTOLEVB..2FOR 
\NT INTl!AIOR WAU. 

FWIMINCil OCMENSSoNs; 
lNTS 2AAND 2B STACK 
VEIT. FU)OR TO R.OOR 

_j 

; L....J ,. . � 
I ' I • 

I ' ' ·:.. 

: 1· I
L ____________ .. _____________ � 

.. 
N 

I 
'°'' 6F 

d{P==-!!ir"":====.t. ====:::::1±=,·-"----4' 

FL.00RPIAN<lE1tEAAl.tlOTES 

1. � CWR PAIIWIE Of 31" IM1'll1 
IIUITIE,_'1IRJl.llllDJT 
JW. TYl'EIIHTI.NO 
�UIM.LIIB)UCE 
lltEIMDIHOfH PAIMGE 

l AlRTYl'EB""""'811'1 
.....-SEEIIEl'G1110. 

l IIIM.ISRATJIISAl,.,.,,.IBI.ON 
C01lE81ETBAlRIIJW. 
"8&8UEIISEEIIEl'ASIO, 

t fUNME IUC.IHOWNFOR 
-C-IIDNOII.Y, 

. ---TB>.
IIIB1llRDOCIIII ttllOW) IE 
OfFSETl'FROllwrtlNGIJUI 
""'1S. 

lEVELSA 1 

lll&.IIIIGA 

,.__-----�----&-------� 
KEY PLAN·" 

23232NDAVE 

SOUTH 

Dr,Jd ._,.,..,_ 
ill»ltt.hbct.com 

ol0003nl""'•·-1ao 
�"'--=

205.123.0177 

LlcenuSq 

DnaJllion I a... 
SOSot 
.ollSet 
lldllel 

0l/09/2019 
11115/2011 
G1/31m20 

XX-lCX,,XXl( 
lt 

FOR CONSTRUCTION 

SET 

llnMlng,.. 

FLOOR PLAN 

LEVEL3A 

A130A 

3/11m20 
2111G5 









Zoning Board of Adjustment 

August 13, 2020 

Page 5 

Meeting-August 13, 2020 
Location-WebEx/ Teleconference 

Time - 2:00PM 
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM 
WebeXJTeleconference 

Neighborhood: Ensley Highlands Staff Planner Moton ZBA2020-0003 7 

Request: Variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the required front yard area 
Title 1 Chapter 4 Subsection 3 .A.1 page 182 

Applicant: 
Owner: 
Site Address: 
Zip Code: 
Description: 

Property Zoned: 
Parcel Information: 

Variance: 

Genna F .A. Johnson 
Genna F .A. Johnson 
2334 20th Pl N 
35208 
The applicant is requesting to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard 
area 
D-3 Single Family District
Parcel#: 012200323037002000, SW of Section 32, Township 17 S, Range
3 W

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a 5ft chain link fence in the front yard. 

Neighborhood Meeting: 
The Ensley Highlands Neighborhood Association chose not vote on this request. 

Public Notices: 
Public notices were mailed on July 29, 2020. 

Applicant's Justification: 
The applicant provided documentation of the six (6) variance standard request questions. The 

information has been submitted as part of the ZBA Packet. 

1&2. Physical & Unique Characteristics of the Property. Unlike any other, the property in 
question is comprised of 2 front yards and is situated on a comer lot. 

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed.

a). Primarily, I am requesting this because of security/safety. I have to verbally 
redirect people not to cross my property trying to access the other side of the 
street where the Birmingham City Park is situated. Despite my making it 
known to violators, the same individuals, when the opportunity presents 
itself, have been known to cross repeatedly. Some of the violators include 
children and adults alike. Even when I have retired for the night and am 
trying to rest, I can literally hear people conversing with each other as they 
make their way across the property. I also desired the fence to keep someone 
from getting hurt on my property and thus making me liable for the incident. 

b ). Other incidents/accidents that have involved my property include church 
functions and car accidents. Occasionally, one ofmy church neighbors, New 
Birth Missionary Baptist, have frequent events such as church anniversary, 
funerals, weddings, picnic day, and "movie night" at the church site. It 
becomes problematic as the church doesn't have enough parking to 
accommodate its parishioners and the community at large. As a result, the 
people began to look elsewhere to park their vehicles. My enormous, well­
kept yard becomes eye catching and they start trying to park in my yard 
because they see it as just land. On one occasion, I came back home to find 
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people cars parked in my yard. I have spoken with the pastor about the problem 
and to have someone out there directing traffic. This was to no avail. 

c) On two different occasions, I heard a large collision of the cars colliding with
my Pampergrass. Like so many drivers, they love speeding on Pike Road
coming around that bend to connect to 20th Place West. They both loss
control of their vehicles and slammed into my bush. One commuter lost his
bumper, and the other abandoned his vehicle and left it. I had to call the
police department to file a report. I, as an owner, wasn't compensated for the
damage that they caused by speeding in a residential area.

d). On another occasion, a group of individuals pulled over in front of my home 
by the street light. They exited their cars and began fighting each other on my 
property one night. 

e). My lot is enormous, and is not the average size yard. 

f). Finally, I installed the fencing towards the frontal of the home to keep debris 
from flying in my yard. My sister and I are the main ones that pick-up the 
trash from when commuters are passing through and intentionally discard 
their items out the window. I pick-up the trash and I was just trying to control 
the flow of trash having access to my yard. 

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis.

a). My primary reason for the installment of the fence is to alleviate or diminish 
any possible liability and safety of the residents that reside on this property. 
Although most people would comply or respect one's property, there are 
those out there who would defy the barriers or personal zone. 

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property.
a). Both neighbors are adjacent to me on the side where the fence is not located.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare.

a). It doesn't impose a hardship or endangerment to the general welfare of the 
public. It doesn't prohibit the public from being able to access the public streets whatsoever. 

Staff Analysis: 

The subject property located at 2334 20th Pl N is zoned D-3, Single Family District. This 

property is on a comer lot. The 5ft chain link fence is place in the front yard off of 20th Place and 

Pike Rd. 

The applicant does meet the requirement of the six variance standards for the chain link fence, 

because of visibility it gives ongoing traffic off the main roads. 

The applicant does not meet the requirement of the six variance standards 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff believes the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the variance request. 

Therefore, staff believes the request has merit for approval and as such, should be DENIED for 

the height of 5 feet and GRANTED for the chain link in the required front yard subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board's

decision.

2. All permits should be obtain within 30 days of the approval date from the Board.





PARCEL ID: 012200323037002000 

SOURCE: TAX ASSESOR RECORDS TAX YEAR: 2019 

DATE: Tuesday, July 28, 2020 4:28:19 PM 

OWNER: JOHNSON GENNA 

ADDRESS: 2334 20TH PL W 

CITY/STATE: BIRMINGHAM AL 

ZIP+4: 35208--1630 

SITE ADDR: 2334 20TH PL 

CITY/STATE: BHAM, AL 

ZIP: 35208 

LAND: $25,700.00 

AREA: 15,168.62 

BLDG: $73,200.00 

ACRES: 0.35 

SUBDIVISION INFORMATION: 

NAME BHAM ENSLEY 

Section: 32-17-3W

BLOCK: 77 

Land Slide Zones: Not in Land Slide Zones 

Historic Districts: Not in Historic Districts 

LOT: 18-

Commercial Revitalization District: Not in Commercial Revitalization District 

Fire District: Not in Fire District 

Flood Zones: Not in Flood Zones 

Tax Increment Financing District: Not in Tax Increment Financing District 

Neighborhoods: Ensley Hghlands (204) 

Communities: Five Points West (2) 

Council Districts: District - 8 (Councilor: Steven W. Hoyt) 

Zoning Outline: D3 

Demolition Quadrants: DEM Quadrant - 2 

Impaired Watersheds: Impaired Watershed - Upper Village Creek 

Strategic Opportunity Area: Not in Strategic Opportunity Area 

RISE Focus Area: In RISE Focus Area 

Tax Delinquent Property: Not in Tax Delinquent Property 

EPA Superfund: Not in EPA Superfund 

Opportunity Zones: Not in Opportunity Zones 

Judicial Boundaries: JEFFERSON 

reel mapping and description information is obtained from the Jefferson County Tax Assessor's Office. This site does not provide real-ti 
· · · · · 

City of Birmingham makes no warranty as to the accura 
ma not be available for all reels. 
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